- 1 HJR93
- 2 217996-1
- 3 By Representative Ledbetter
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 23-FEB-22

217996-1:n:02/22/2022:BH/bh LSA2022-776

\_

8 COMMENDING FORT PAYNE MAYOR BRIAN BAINE FOR BEING
9 HONORED WITH THE 2021 SMALL TOWN AMERICAN CIVIC VOLUNTEER
10 AWARD.

WHEREAS, with great pride and special pleasure, we highly commend Fort Payne Mayor Brian Baine for being honored with the 2021 Small Town American Civic Volunteer Award; and

WHEREAS, Fort Payne Mayor Brian Baine was among the 100 municipal leaders honored nationwide with the 2021 Small Town American Civic Volunteer Award; the award, given out by CivicPlus, honors local leaders; Mayor Baine, the only person selected from North Alabama, was chosen as an award winner out of 700 nominations in 49 states across the nation; Mayor Baine stated, "I was shocked to learn of winning this award. I just always like to help in the places I can by volunteering. It gives me a sense of satisfaction to know I have helped someone. I am certainly humbled by the award"; as an award winner, he earns access to a free volunteer web portal for the Fort Payne Community; he has served as Mayor of Fort Payne

since 2020; prior to his service as mayor, he served one term 1 2 on the Fort Payne City Council as Council President; and WHEREAS, a man who is passionate about serving 3 others, Mayor Baine is an inspiration, leader, and friend in 4 5 the lives of many; now therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 6 7 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Fort Payne Mayor Brian Baine is highly commended for being honored with the 2021 Small Town 8 American Civic Volunteer Award, and we hereby dedicate this 9 10 resolution to him with warmest admiration and regard.